# Clerk's Contract and Agreement Cover Page

Legistar File ID#: 2010-0661 Year: 2011 Multi Year: Amount \$10,660.00 Services **Contract Type:** Contractor's Name: Pizzo & Associates, Ltd Contractor's AKA: **Execution Date:** 1/31/2011 Termination Date: 12/31/2011 Renewal Date: Department: Parks & Building Maintenance Originating Person:

Contract Description: Police Station - Native Landscape Stewardship 2011

Frank Stec

MAYOR
Daniel J. McLaughlin

VILLAGE CLERK
David P. Maher

14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462 (708) 403-6100

February 28, 2011

Mr. Nick Zaluzec, RLA, ASLA Pizzo & Associates, Ltd. 10729 Pine Road Leland, IL 60531

**RE:** NOTICE TO PROCEED

Police Station - Native Landscape Stewardship 2011

Dear Mr. Zaluzec:

This notification is to inform you that the Village of Orland Park has received all necessary contracts, certifications, and insurance documents in order for work to commence on the above stated project as of February 21, 2011.

VILLAGE HALL

Please contact Frank Stec at 708-403-6139 to arrange the commencement of the work.

The Village will be processing a Purchase Order for this contract/service and it will be faxed to your company. It is imperative that this number on the Purchase Order be noted on all invoices, correspondence, etc. All invoices should be sent directly to the Accounts Payable Department at 14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462. Also, your final invoice for this contract/service should state that it is the final invoice pertaining to that Purchase Order.

For your records, I have enclosed one (1) original executed contract dated January 31, 2011 in an amount not to exceed Ten Thousand Six Hundred Sixty and No/100 (\$10,660.00) Dollars. If you have any questions, please call me at 708-403-6173.

Sincerely,

Denise Domalewski Contract Administrator TRUSTEES

Bernard A. Murphy Kathleen M. Fenton

Brad S. O'Halloran

James V. Dodge

Edward G. Schussler III

Patricia Gira

Encl:

cc: Frank Stec

Barb O'Brien

## **Denise Domalewski**

From:

Denise Domalewski

Sent:

Monday, January 31, 2011 1:05 PM

To:

'Nick Zaluzec'

Cc:

Frank Stec

Subject:

Notice of Award - Police Station Stewardship

Attachments: Notice of Award 1.31.11.doc; PD native Landscape Stewardship 2011 - Pizzo.pdf; INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 1.25.11.pdf; Certification Sheets 9.15.08 Proposal, Non-Construct no ref.pdf

Mr. Zaluzec,

Attached are the official notice of award, contract and required certifications for Orland Park Police Station Stewardship 2011. Please follow all instructions within the notice. Call me if you have any questions. Thank you.

#### Denise

Denise Domalewski \* Contract Administrator \* Village of Orland Park \* 14700 S. Ravinia Ave. \* Orland Park, IL 60462 \* 708-403-6173 \* fax 708-403-9212

MAYOR
Daniel J. McLaughlin

VILLAGE CLERK David P. Maher

14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462 (708) 403-6100



TRUSTEES
Bernard A. Murphy
Kathleen M. Fenton
Brad S. O'Halloran
James V. Dodge
Edward G. Schussler III
Patricia Gira

January 31, 2011

Mr. Nick Zaluzec Pizzo & Associates, LTD 10729 Pine Road Leland, Illinois 60531

## NOTICE OF AWARD - Police Headquarters Landscape Stewardship 2011

Dear Mr. Zaluzec:

This notification is to inform you that on January 4, 2011, the Village of Orland Park Board of Trustees approved awarding Pizzo & Associates, Ltd the contract in accordance with the proposal you submitted dated November 1, 2010, for 2011 Landscape Stewardship at the Police Station for an amount not to exceed Ten Thousand Six Hundred Sixty and No/100 (\$10,660.00) Dollars.

In order to begin this engagement, you must comply with the following within ten business days of the date of this Notice of Award, which is by February 14, 2011.

- Enclosed is the Contract for Orland Park Police Station Landscape Stewardship 2011. Please sign two (2) copies and return them both directly to me. I will obtain signatures to fully execute the Contract and one original executed Contract will be returned to you.
- 2. Also enclosed are the Certifications and Insurance Requirements. Please complete all Certifications and return them directly to me.
- 3. <u>Submit a Certificate of Insurance</u> from your insurance company in accordance with all of the Insurance Requirements listed and agreed to at minimum <u>and endorsements</u> for **a**) the additional insured status, **b**) the waiver of subrogation for General Liability and **c**) the waiver of subrogation for Workers Compensation. **Please have this faxed to my attention at 708-403-9212 for my review before sending the original.**

Deliver this Information directly to me, Denise Domalewski, Contract Administrator, at Village Hall located at 14700 S. Ravinia Ave., Orland Park, IL 60462. The signed Contracts, Insurance Certificate and Endorsements are required to be in place and received at my office prior to the commencement of work on this project. You will be issued a Notice to Proceed letter and a purchase order when you are in full compliance with this process. Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle the Village to consider your bid abandoned and to annul this Notice of Award. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at 708-403-6173 or e-mail me at <a href="mailto:ddomalewski@orland-park.il.us">ddomalewski@orland-park.il.us</a>.

Sincerely, **Denise Domalewski**Contract Administrator

#### VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

# Police Station – Native Landscape Stewardship 2011 (Contract for Services)

This Contract is made this 31<sup>sr</sup> day of January, 2011 by and between <u>The Village of Orland</u>

Park (hereinafter referred to as the "VILLAGE") and <u>Pizzo & Associates</u>, <u>Ltd</u> (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR").

## WITNESSETH

In consideration of the promises and covenants made herein by the VILLAGE and the CONTRACTOR (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "PARTIES"), the PARTIES agree as follows:

SECTION 1: THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: This Contract shall include the following documents (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT DOCUMENTS") however this Contract takes precedence and controls over any contrary provision in any of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The Contract, including the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, expresses the entire agreement between the PARTIES and where it modifies, adds to or deletes provisions in other CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, the Contract's provisions shall prevail. Provisions in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS unmodified by this Contract shall be in full force and effect in their unaltered condition.

The Contract

The Terms and General Conditions pertaining to the Contract

The Proposal submitted by Contractor dated November 1, 2010 to the extent it does not conflict with this contract.

All Certifications required by the VILLAGE

Certificates of Insurance

**SECTION 2: SCOPE OF THE WORK AND PAYMENT:** The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide labor, equipment and materials necessary to perform the following:

To perform Native Landscape Stewardship at the Village of Orland Park Police Station, 15100 Ravinia Ave., Orland Park, IL

(hereinafter referred to as the "WORK") as further described in the CONTRACTOR'S Proposal dated November 1, 2010 and the VILLAGE agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.) the following amounts for the WORK:

2011 Stewardship:

Labor – billed at \$45.00/man hour including travel time

General Stewardship 2011 – not to exceed \$6,480.00

Herbicide – billed per gallon at market prices

Applied Herbicide 2011 – not to exceed \$ 400.00

Prescribed Fire

 Controlled Burn
 \$ 3,780.00/Burn

 Stewardship Total 2011
 \$10,660.00

**TOTAL:** an amount not to exceed Ten Thousand Six Hundred Sixty and No/100 (\$10,660.00) Dollars

(hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT SUM"). The CONTRACT SUM shall not be increased without the express written consent of the VILLAGE.

**SECTION 3: ASSIGNMENT:** CONTRACTOR shall not assign the duties and obligations involved in the performance of the WORK except to the list of Subcontractors approved by the Village, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

SECTION 4: TERM OF THE CONTRACT: The CONTRACTOR shall commence the WORK of this Contract upon receipt of a Notice to Proceed and shall complete performance of the WORK of this Contract by December 31, 2011 (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT TIME"). Failure to meet the CONTRACT TIME shall be considered an occasion of default under the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The CONTRACT TIME shall not be increased without the express written consent of the VILLAGE. Final payment shall be made by the VILLAGE upon inspection of the WORK, completion of any punch list items and after receipt of final release and waiver of liens in accordance with the requirements of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. This Contract may be terminated by the VILLAGE for convenience or by either of the PARTIES for default in the performance of the duties of the PARTIES as described in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS upon thirty (30) day's written notice provided as required herein.

SECTION 5: INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE: The CONTRACTOR shall indemnify and hold harmless the VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, agents, employees and representatives and assigns, from lawsuits, actions, costs (including attorneys' fees), claims or liability of any character, incurred due to the alleged negligence of the CONTRACTOR, brought because of any injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons or property on account of any act or omission, neglect or misconduct of said CONTRACTOR, its officers, agents and/or employees arising out of, or in performance of any of the provisions of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, including any claims or amounts recovered for any infringements of patent, trademark or copyright; or from any claims or amounts arising or recovered under the "Worker's Compensation Act" or any other law, ordinance, order or decree. In connection with any such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities, the VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, agents, employees, representatives and their assigns shall have the right to defense counsel of their choice. The CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for all costs of such defense and for all

expenses, fees, judgments, settlements and all other costs arising out of such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities.

The Contractor shall not make any settlement or compromise of a lawsuit or claim, or fail to pursue any available avenue of appeal of any adverse judgment, without the approval of the Village and any other indemnified party. The Village or any other indemnified party, in its or their sole discretion, shall have the option of being represented by its or their own counsel. If this option is exercised, then the Contractor shall promptly reimburse the Village or other indemnified party, upon written demand, for any expenses, including but not limited to court costs, reasonable attorneys' and witnesses' fees and other expenses of litigation incurred by the Village or other indemnified party in connection therewith.

The indemnification obligation under this paragraph shall not be limited in any way by any limitations on the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the benefit of Subcontractor or any indemnities under any Worker's Compensation Act, Occupational Disease Act, Disability Benefits Act, or any other employee benefits act. The Subcontractor further agrees to waive any and all liability limitations based upon the Worker's Compensation Act court interpretations or otherwise.

Execution of this Contract by the VILLAGE is contingent upon receipt of Insurance Certificates provided by the CONTRACTOR in compliance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

SECTION 6: COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all federal, state and local laws, ordinances, statutes, rules and regulations including but not limited to all applicable provisions of the Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq.) and the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/1 et seq.)

SECTION 7: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT COMPLIANCE: The Illinois Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) has been amended and effective January 1, 2010. This amendment adds a new provision to Section 7 of the Act which applies to public records in the possession of a party with whom the Village of Orland Park has contracted. The Village of Orland Park will have only a very short period of time from receipt of a FOIA request to comply with the request, and there is a significant amount of work required to process a request including collating and reviewing the information.

The undersigned acknowledges the requirements of FOIA and agrees to comply with all requests made by the Village of Orland Park for public records (as that term is defined by Section 2(c) of FOIA) in the undersigned's possession and to provide the requested public records to the Village of Orland Park within two (2) business days of the request being made by the Village of Orland Park. The undersigned agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Village of Orland Park from all claims, costs, penalty, losses and injuries (including but not limited to, attorney's fees, other professional fees, court costs and/or arbitration or other dispute resolution costs) arising out of or relating to its failure to provide the public records to the Village of Orland Park under this agreement.

SECTION 8: NOTICE: Where notice is required by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, it shall be considered received if it is 1) delivered in person, 2) sent by registered United States mail, 3) delivered by messenger or mail service with a signed receipt, 4) sent by facsimile with an acknowledgment of receipt, or 4) by e-mail with an acknowledgment of receipt only if the PARTIES agree separately to use e-mail for providing notice. Notice shall be sent to the following:

To the VILLAGE:
Denise Domalewski
Contract Administrator
Village of Orland Park
14700 South Ravinia Avenue
Orland Park, Illinois 60462
Telephone: 708-403-6173
Facsimile: 708-403-9212

e-mail: ddomalewski@orland-park.il.us

To the CONTRACTOR:
Nick Zaluzec, RLA, ASLA
Landscape Architect/Ecologist
Pizzo & associates, LTD
10729 Pine Road
Leland, Illinois -06531\_ 60531

Telephone: 815-495-2300 Facsimile: 815-498-4406

e-mail: nickz@pizzo.info

or to such other persons or to such other addresses as may be provided by one party to the other party under the requirements of this Section.

**SECTION 9: LAW AND VENUE:** The law of the State of Illinois shall apply to this Agreement and venue for legal disputes shall be Cook County, Illinois.

**SECTION 10: MODIFICATION:** This Contract may be modified only by a written amendment signed by both PARTIES.

**SECTION 11: COUNTERPARTS:** This Contract may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

This Contract shall become effective on the date first shown herein and upon execution by duly authorized agents of the PARTIES.

FOR: THE VILLAGE  By:	FOR: THE CONTRACTOR  By: 1707CC
Print name: Paul G. Grimes Village Manager	Print name: NICHOLAUS Zawzec
Its:	Its: <del>TM</del>
Date: 2/28/11	Date: 2-3-2011



## STEWARDSHIP PROPOSAL

For: The Village of Orland Park

Project: Police Headquarters - Native Landscape Stewardship 2011

This agreement, made and entered into Monday, November 01, 2010 shall be between the Village of Orland Park, hereinafter referred to as the Owner/Agent and Pizzo & Associates, Ltd., hereinafter referred to as Pizzo. Stewardship services shall consist of the following:

## I. SERVICES

Pizzo agrees to perform the following services to restored natural areas, using properly trained and supervised personnel.

- A. The services for the month of **NOVEMBER** through **APRIL** shall be per the following schedule:
  - 1. Implement controlled burn in natural areas, as needed. Pizzo will use fire as a tool to clear debris, recycle nutrients and stimulate native plant and animal species. Our fire crew is comprised of \$130/\$190 trained crew leaders knowledgeable in the fuel types present. The fire crew will create needed firebreaks and place noticeable signage prior to the burn. Seeds will be harvested prior to the burn to allow for post burn dispersal. The areas to be burned will contain unburned refuge for animal species. Due to the unpredictability of the weather, it may be necessary to postpone the burn to the next burn season. It is possible that local conditions could cause the burn unit to burn poorly when all conditions are within parameters. Pizzo will obtain the necessary permits. The Owner/Agent shall notify neighbors when applicable. When conducted, controlled burns will be billed in addition to General Stewardship services at the rate specified below.
  - Control invasive woody & herbaceous flora through cultural methods, physical removal or the application of
    appropriate herbicides. The native plants will take advantage of the competitive release created by mowing, the
    timely application of herbicide or physical removal of the non-native plants.
  - 3. Pizzo will collect the seeds of the native plants to disperse into the open areas during the growing season or after the controlled burn.
- B. The services for the months of MAY through OCTOBER shall be per the following schedule:
  - 1. Control invasive woody & herbaceous flora through cultural methods, physical removal or the application of appropriate herbicides. See paragraph A2.
  - 2. We will collect the seed of the native plants to disperse into the open areas during the growing season or after the controlled burn.
  - 3. Mow all restored areas, if necessary, to control invasive flora and allow light to the ground for new seedlings.
  - 4. Prepare the site for the controlled burn by creating needed fire breaks.
  - 5. Plant supplemental native seed and/or plugs at Pizzo's discretion to increase native plant competition & biodiversity (this item may be paid for out of the "Labor" and/or "Herbicide" budget lines).

## ESTIMATED STEWARDSHIP SCHEDULE\*

Month	Visits by Crew	Herbicide	Mow	Collect & Disperse	Burn Prep	Bum**
April	0-1	X			X	X
May	1-2	X	X	X	X	X
June	1-2	X	X.	X		
July	1-2	x	X		,	
August	1-2	X	x			
September	0-1	X	X			
October	1-2	X	х	X	<b>X</b> .	
November	0-1	X		Х	X	X
December - March	0-1	X		X	X	X

<sup>\*</sup>Because natural areas are dynamic systems that constantly change and adapt to current conditions, the stewardship schedule must be flexible as well to allow Pizzo to react to conditions on the ground. This schedule should be considered a guideline and may be varied from to react to current site conditions.
\*\*In newly planted natural areas, the execution of a prescribed fire may not be possible until the second or third growing season.

## II. GENERAL INFORMATION

- A. Owner / Agent to provide a "Plat of Survey" for definitive location of project boundaries.
- B. Areas to be managed will be designated as per survey.
- C. Pizzo will provide minimum insurance coverage of \$1,000,000.00 for each of the following: General Liability, Umbrella and Prescription Fire. Please see Certificate of Insurance for details.
- D. Pizzo will keep a log of restoration activities performed during the contract period.
- E. Chemicals used will have the lowest environmental impact for the task at hand. Organic or cultural practices will be used whenever practical.
- F. Debris created during the day's work shall be placed into burn piles on site to be included in the prescribed burn.
- G. Landscape plantings in proximity of the burn unit(s) can suffer damage and shall not be covered by any warranty or insurance policy. The Owner/Agent/any association member shall hold Pizzo & Associates, Ltd. harmless for damages as a result of the prescribed burn in their natural area(s).
- H. Watering of trees, shrubs and perennials can be done as an additional item and will be performed as an addendum to this agreement at an additional charge.

## III. COMPENSATION

The Owner/Agent will pay Pizzo for the aforementioned services, billed at the following rates:

Labor - Billed \$45.00 per man hour including travel time

General Stewardship -

Not to exceed \$6,480.00 per year

Herbicide -

Applied Herbicide -

Not to exceed \$400.00\*\*\* per year

\*\*\*Herbicide will be billed per gallon applied at market prices. Per gallon herbicide pricing can be supplied upon request.

Prescribed Fire -

Controlled Burn -

Not to exceed \$3,780.00 per burn, when performed

Anticipated Cost Schedule:

PAYAYA		den our en			Pi	iaronienii	
2011	\$	6,480.00	\$	400.00	\$	3,780.00	\$ 10,660.00
EXPECTED	TOTA	L OF STEWAR	DSH	IP COSTS			\$ 10,660.00

## IV. AGREEMENT

The term of this contract	shall be 01/01/2011 through 12/31/2011.
further accept the PIZZO &	ASSOCIATES, LTD. STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS, attached and hereby made part of this ze Pizzo & Associates, Ltd. to perform the work as stated.
Authorized Representative / Date	Pizzo & Associates, Ltd. / Date
Village of Orland Park	1 230 & 1 1300 Cances, Liter / Date
Please sign and return one copy signed in counterparts so long a If acting on behalf of the Own	y of the proposal with your deposit to our office. Fax signatures shall be deemed binding: this agreement may be as all parties to the agreement have signed a copy of the agreement.
Printed Name:	
Title:	
Billing Information:	
Name:	Provide Or Delicities
Company Name:	Darb O'Brien
Street Address 1:	Village of Grichal Park
Street Address 2:	14780 5. Kavinia Ave
City, State, & Zip Code:	Orland Park IL 69462
Main Phone:	CITIANI FOR TE OCTIVA
Mobile Phone:	
Fax:	708-403-9212
e-mail:	bobrien @ orland - parkil, us
Billing Notes:	

The terms of this proposal are valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this proposal.

# **BUSINESS ORGANIZATION:**

Sole Proprietor: An individual whose sign	nature is affixed to this proposal.				
Partnership: Attach sheet and state full names, titles and address of all responsible principals and/or partners. Provide percent of ownership and a copy of partnership agreement.					
Corporation: State of Incorporation: Tunnol S  Provide a disclosure of all officers and principals by name and business address, date of incorporation and indicate if the corporation is authorized to do business in Illinois.					
In submitting this proposal, it is understood that the any or all proposals, to accept an alternate proposal	he Village of Orland Park reserves the right to reject, and to waive any informalities in any proposal.				
In compliance with your Request for Proposals, a offers and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to fur	and subject to all conditions thereof, the undersigned rnish the services as outlined.				
P. 220 : ASSOCIATES, LTO Business Name	(Corporate Seal)				
Humberly Martin Signature	Kimberly Martin Print or type name				
Business May.	Date Date				

# CERTIFICATION OF ELIGIBILITY TO ENTER INTO PUBLIC CONTRACTS

THIS CERTIFICATION MUST BE EXECUTED.

I, Kimberly Martin, being first duly sworn certify and say
I, 11MOERLY MORTIO, being first duly sworn certify and say that I am BUSINES Manager
(insert "sole owner," "partner," "president," or other proper title)
of Pizzo 4 Associates, Ud., the Prime Contractor
submitting this proposal, and that the Prime Contractor is not barred from contracting with any unit of
state or local government as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3, or 33E-4 of the Illinois
Criminal Code, or of any similar offense of "bid-rigging" or "bid-rotating" of any state or of the United
States.
Hunberty Martin Signature of Person Making Certification

Subscribed and Sworn To

**IMPORTANT**:

Before Me This \_\_\_\_\_ Day

of Lebruary, 2011.

OFFICIAL SEAL Mandy Musich Notary Public, State of Hilinois My Commission Expires 4/26/2011

Motary Public

## SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY

Please be advised that pursuant to Public Act 87-1257, effective July 1, 1993, 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A) has been amended to provide that every party to a public contract must:

"Have written sexual harassment policies that shall include, at a minimum, the following information: (I) the illegality of sexual harassment; (II) the definition of sexual harassment under State law; (III) a description of sexual harassment, utilizing examples; (IV) the vendor's internal complaint process including penalties; (V) the legal recourse, investigative and complaint process available through the Department (of Human Rights) and the Commission (Human Rights Commission); (VI) directions on how to contact the Department and Commission; and (VII) protection against retaliation as provided by Section 6-101 of the Act. (Illinois Human Rights Act). (emphasis added)

Pursuant to 775 ILCS 5/1-103 (M) (2002), a "public contract" includes:

mevery contract to which the State, any of its political party."	al subdivisions or any municipal corporation is a
I, Niviberty Martin, having submitted a pro	posal for Pi770 a ASSOCIAtes, LAJ
(Name)	(Name of Contractor)
for Ecological Stewardship (General Description of Work Proposed on)	_ to the Village of Orland Park, hereby

certifies that said contractor has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A) (4).

By: Mely Martin
Authorized Agent of Contractor

Subscribed and Sworn To
Before Me This 18th Day

of Lebruay, 2011.

OFFICIAL SEAL
Mandy Musich
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 4/26/2011

Notary Public

## **EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY**

- Section I. This EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE is required by the Illinois Human Rights Act and the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights published at 44 Illinois Administrative Code Section 750, et seq.
- Section II. In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with any provision of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause, the Illinois Human Right Act, or the Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts of the Department of Human Rights (hereinafter referred to as the Department) the Contractor may be declared non-responsible and therefore ineligible for future contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations, and this agreement may be canceled or avoided in whole or in part, and such other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies involved as provided by statute or regulation.

During the performance of this Agreement, the Contractor agrees:

- A. That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin or ancestry; and further that it will examine all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such underutilization.
- B. That, if it hires additional employees in order to perform this Agreement, or any portion hereof, it will determine the availability (in accordance with the Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts) of minorities and women in the area(s) from which it may reasonably recruit and it will hire for each job classification for which employees are hired in such a way that minorities and women are not underutilized.
- C. That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or on its behalf, it will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, age, or physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from military service.
- **D.** That it will send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which it has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, a notice advising such labor organization or representative of the Vendor's obligations under the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contract.
- E. That it will submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts, furnish all relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts.

- F. That it will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work sites by personnel of the contracting agency and Department for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts.
- G. That it will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause in every subcontract it awards under which any portion of this Agreement obligations are undertaken or assumed, so that such provisions will be binding upon such subcontractor. In the same manner as the other provisions of this Agreement, the Vendor will be liable for compliance with applicable provisions of this clause by such subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply therewith. In addition, the Vendor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the Illinois Human Rights Department to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations.

**Section III.** For the purposes of subsection G of Section II, "subcontract" means any agreement, arrangement or understanding, written or otherwise, between the Vendor and any person under which any portion of the Vendor's obligations under one or more public contracts is performed, undertaken or assumed; the term "subcontract", however, shall not include any agreement, arrangement or understanding in which the parties stand in the relationship of an employer and an employee, or between a Vendor or other organization and its customers.

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO:

Kundal Ma

DATE: 02 18 11

# **TAX CERTIFICATION**

I, having been first duly sworn depose
and state as follows:
1, Kimberty Martin, am the duly authorized
agent for Pizzo a ASSOCiates, Ud., which has
submitted a proposal to the Village of Orland Park for
Police Hu Landscape and I hereby certify (Name of Project)
that Pizzo a ASSOCiates, Ltd. is not
delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is:
a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate Revenue Act; or
b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.
By Kimlerly Martin
Title: Business Mar.
Subscribed and Sworn To
Before Me This 18th Day OFFICIAL SEAL Mandy Musich
of <u>Jelzwary</u> , 201/.  Notary Public, State of Illinols  My Commission Expires 4/26/2011
Motary Public Just

## **INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS**

## **WORKERS COMPENSATION & EMPLOYER LIABILITY**

\$500,000 - Each Accident \$500,000 - Policy Limit \$500,000 - Each Employee Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park

#### **AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY**

\$1,000,000 - Combined Single Limit
Additional Insured Endorsement in favor of the Village of Orland Park

## **GENERAL LIABILITY (Occurrence basis)**

\$1,000,000 - Each Occurrence \$2,000,000 - General Aggregate Limit
\$1,000,000 - Personal & Advertising Injury
\$2,000,000 - Products/Completed Operations Aggregate
Additional Insured Endorsement & Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park

## EXCESS LIABILITY (Umbrella-Follow Form Policy)

\$2,000,000 - Each Occurrence \$2,000,000 - Aggregate

EXCESS MUST COVER: General Liability, Automobile Liability, Workers Compensation

## PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY

\$1,000,000 Limit -Claims Made Form, Indicate Retroactive Date & Deductible

Any insurance policies providing the coverages required of the Contractor shall be <u>specifically endorsed</u> to identify "The Village of Orland Park, and their respective officers, trustees, directors, employees and agents as Additional Insureds on a primary/non-contributory basis with respect to all claims arising out of operations by or on behalf of the named insured." If the named insureds have other applicable insurance coverage, that coverage shall be deemed to be on an excess or contingent basis. The policies shall also contain a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Additional Insureds in regards to General Liability and Workers Compensation coverage's. The certificate of insurance shall also state this information on its face. Any insurance company providing coverage must hold an A VII rating according to Best's Key Rating Guide. Permitting the contractor, or any subcontractor, to proceed with any work prior to our receipt of the foregoing certificate and endorsement however, shall not be a waiver of the contractor's obligation to provide all of the above insurance.

The bidder agrees that if they are the selected contractor, within ten days after the date of notice of the award of the contract and prior to the commencement of any work, you will furnish evidence of Insurance coverage providing for at minimum the coverages and limits described above directly to the Village of Orland Park, Denise Domalewski, Contract Administrator, 14700 S. Ravinia Avenue, Orland Park, IL 60462. Failure to provide this evidence in the time frame specified and prior to beginning of work may result in the termination of the Village's relationship with the selected bidder and the bid will be awarded to the next lowest bidder or result in creation of a new bid.

ACCEPTED & AGREED THIS 18th DAY OF FLORYARY, 2011

Signature

Authorized to execute agreements for:

Pinted Name & Title

Mgr.

Authorized to execute agreements for:

Pizzo 4 Associates, Utd.

Name of Company



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/18/2011

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT Christopher D. Rigdon		
C.D. Rigdon Associates, Ltd.	PHONE (630) 696-4043 FAX (AC. No): (630) 696-4143		
55 S. Main Street, Suite 355			
	PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID # 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 9		
Naperville IL 60540	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE MAIC #		
INSURED	INSURER A :ACUITY		
	MEURER B Midwest Employers Casualty Co.		
Pizzo and Associates, Ltd.	INSURER C :GEMINI INSURANCE		
136 Railroad St.	INSURER D : Darwin Select		
	INSURERE: Torus Specialty Insurance Co.		
Leland IL 60531	INSURER F :		

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:MASTER 10-11

**REVISION NUMBER:** 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	NER	WVD POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/OD/YYYY)	POUCY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
	GENERAL LIABILITY  X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	•				EACH OCCURRENCE : DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (És occurrence)	
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	x	E72527	8/1/2010	8/1/2011	MED EXP (Any one person)	
		i				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	1,000,000
					, ,	GENERAL AGGREGATE	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG !	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-					ļ :	
	X ANY ANYO		,	,		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Es accident)	1,000,000
	- A 1 7510		<b>K72</b> 527	8/1/2010	8/1/2011	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	
A	ALL OWNED AUTOS		[ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	7,2,2030	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	}
	SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	
	NON-OWNED AUTOS			}		Medical payments :	5,000
						Uninsured motorist Bi-single	
λ	X VIMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR		K72527	8/1/2010	8/1/2011	EACH OCCURRENCE :	5,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAMS-MADE			İ		AGGREGATE S	
	DEDUCTIBLE		1				<b>.</b>
E	RETENTION \$ Excess Liab		30233A100ALI	8/10/2010	8/1/2011		2,000,000
B	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					WC STATU- OTH-	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNED/EXECUTIVE	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)		BNUWC0114272 8/1/2010		8/1/2011	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE S	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT :	1,000,000
Ç	CGL- Prescribed Fire		PGG0000012-01	0/10/2010	9/1/2011	Occurrence/Aggregate	\$1M11/\$2 M11
D	Prof. MEO		03048692	5/10/2010	8/1/2011	Prof. E&O	\$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / YEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

RE: Stewardship plan of multiple sites

The Village of Orland Park and thier respective officers, trustees, directors, employees and agents are listed as Additional Insureds on a Primary/Non-Contributory basis with respect to all claims arising out of operations by or on behalf of the named insured. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the additional insureds on General Liability and

Villag	je o£	Orland	Park
		e Domai	

Attn: Denise Domalewski 14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462 CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION, All aghts reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

COMMENTS/REMARKS						
Workers Compensation.						
OFREMARK	COPYRIGHT 2000, AMS SERVICES INC.					



## **VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK**

14700 Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, IL 60462 www.orland-park.il.us

#### Master

File Number: 2010-0661

File ID: 2010-0661 Type: MOTION

Status: IN BOARD OF

**TRUSTEES** 

Pass

Controlling Body: Board of Trustees

**Department:** Recreation and Parks

Cost:

File Created Date: 12/13/2010

Department

Reference:

Agenda Entry: Native Landscape Stewardship 2011 Quote

Final Action: 01/04/2011

Title: Native Landscape Stewardship 2011 Quote

Notes:

Version: 1

**Code Sections:** 

Agenda Date: 01/04/2011

indexes:

Agenda Number:

Sponsors:

Res/Ord Date:

Attachments: Stewardship Proposal

Res/Ord Number:

Drafter:

**Hearing Date:** 

Department

Department

**Action Text:** 

**Board of Trustees** 

Effective Date:

Contact:

## History of Legislative File

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
0	Recreation and Par Department  Action Text: If		INTRODUCED TO COMMITTEE	Parks, Recreation & Environmental Initiatives Recreation & Environm	antal Initiativas		
0	Parks, Recreation & Environmental Initia Action Text: A	12/20/2010 atives a motion was made by T	RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL rustee James Dodge,	Board of Trustees seconded by Chairman Board of Trustees. The	Patricia Gira, that		Pass
	Notes: E L lä						
		Nay Absent	r: 0 t: 1 Trustee O'Hallo	oran			
1	Recreation and Par	rks 12/28/2010	INTRODUCED TO	Board of Trustees			

**BOARD** 

INTRODUCED TO BOARD to the Board of Trustees

01/04/2011 APPROVED

Action Text:

This matter was APPROVED on the Consent Agenda.

Notes:

A proposal was received for the second year of the Native Landscape Stewardship around the New Police Station. Pizzo & Associates Ltd. took over this project last year after a settlement was made

with the construction management company.

Pizzo & Associates Ltd. have done a great job and the native landscape is improving. The annual cost is \$10,660.00 for the year 2011.

> Aye: 5 Trustee Murphy, Trustee Fenton, Trustee O'Halloran, Trustee Schussler, and Village President McLaughlin

Nay: 0

Absent: 2 Trustee Dodge, and Trustee Gira

#### Text of Legislative File 2010-0661

#### ..Title

Native Landscape Stewardship 2011 Quote

## History

We received a proposal for the second year of the Native Landscape Stewardship around the New Police Station. Pizzo & Associates Ltd. took over this project last year after we settled with the construction management company. They have done a great job and the native landscape is improving. The annual cost is \$10,660.00 for the year 2011.

On December 20, 2010 this item was reviewed and approved by the Parks, Recreation & Environmental Initiatives Committee and referred to the Board for approval.

#### Financial Impact

Funds are budgeted in 283-4003-451-4350 at \$10,660.00.

## Recommended Action/Motion

I move to approve waiving the bid process;

And

Approve the amount at a cost of \$10,660.00 to Pizzo & Associates